
FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 19<5;2.

Church Os The Bietiuen

Corner of Mill & Main street.

Clayton Mock, pastor, phone

294-R.

Sunday School, 9:30 a.m.

Morning Worship, 10:30 a.m.

Junior League, 7:00' p.m.

C. B. Y. F., 7:00 p.m.

Evening Service, 7:30' p. m.

You are invited to our church

services. Come in the spirit of

reverence, and leave not without

a prayer to God for thyself, for

those who minister and for all

who worship here.

„
Church Os God

Rev. Marion Shroyer, Minister.

Sunday School, 10 A. M.

Lewis Firestone, Supt.

Mornfng Service, 11 A. M.

Evening Service, 7:30 P. M.
%

The Methodist Church

R. A. Fenstermacher, minister.

10:00 a.m. oWrship and Holy

Communion. Receution of mem-

bers.

11:00 A. M. Sunday School

and Mible Study,

Thursday, 7:4'5 p. m., Choir

practice.

Grace Lutheran Church

Rev. Carl Sorensen, pastor.

9:45 a.m. Church at Study with

a class for Adults.

10:45 a.m. The Church at

Worship . ; . “Things That Knit

Life Together”, Luke 11:23.

Rev. and Mrs. Sorensen expect

to move into the Lutheran par-

sonage on Friday, Feb. Ist.

It you have no Church home

we invite you to fellowship with

us in Grace Lutheran Church and

to take part in all its services.

ZION CHAPEL U. B.

CHURCH

Sunday School 10 A. M.

Cleo HeriWood, Supt.

Preaching Service, £:3O P. M.

Rev. Alfred Price.

Solomon’s Creek

E. U. B. Church

Rev. Bevis A. Hill, pastor.

10 a.m. Sunday School. Lesson

title: “APharisee And A Repent-
ant Woman.”

11 a.m. Morning Worship with

sermon title: “The Standing

Christ.”

Burr Oak

E. U. B. Church

9:30 a.m. Sunday School.

7:00 p.m. Junior League.

7:30 p. m. Evening Worship

sermon: “Temptation.”

t

DEWART LAKE

Mr. and Mrs. Leonard Vanes

Visited in Kokomo last Thursday

with Mr. and Mrs. Carl Platt, and

son Carl Jr.

Mrs. Vanes says perch fishing

at Dewart Lake is excellent. The

Vanes had Mr. and Mrs. “Beezie”

Beebrook, from across the lake,

for a big fish fry at the Vanes’

home.

Mr. and Mrs. Marion Redmond,

recent callers at Dewart Lake on

their way to Florida for several

weeks.

The entomology department at

Purdue University announces two

new leaflets. A leaflet relating

to the use of Lindane for wire-

worm control in corn, No. E-39,

and a second one on the use of

honeybees for red clover pollina-

tions, E-4'o',. are available from

either the department of entomo-

logy or from county agent of-

fices.
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Mine Shafts

1 ’ Average depth of vertical shafts

n U. S underground mining is

90 feet

Any size of type on any ciao

RUBBER STAMP from the
very smallest to the very |b
largest.

/ Hi-quaHty RUBBER

STAMPS ruggedly built to

last yon years and yean

longer.
Faster sendee at prices far
below what you would ordi-

narily expect to pay.

Come in and see us on any
RUBBER STAMP needs
that you may hare. We also
hare a wide selection of
MARKING DEVICES for

your busineee and private
*

AT THE

JOURNAL OFFICE

jpaqe

stand, simply be-

cause they can’t

read. Ifa person is

illiterate it makes

no difference how

plainly a book is

printed or how big
the type is or how

clear the author’s

sentences. So a per-

son can be read by
some of his neigh-
bors, like a book in

International Uniform
Sunday School Lesina

SCRIPTURE- Luke 7:36-50.

DEVOTIONAL READING: Psalm 32.

Understanding
Lesson for February 3, 1952

PEOPLE are like books. Some can

read them, some can’t. You can

put a thing down in black and white

and still some people willnot under-

j
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Dr. Foreman

plain English; to others who are

just as close to him (close, that is,
measured by a foot-rule) he might

as well be written in Egyptian hier-

oglyphics for anything they can

make out of him.

* • •

Strange Dinner Party

»pRUE of all men, this was and is

true of Jesus. Luke tells of a din-

ner party where he was a guest,
and puts the spotlight on three per-

sons there: Jesus, the host Simon,
and an un-named woman.

The woman was not supposed to

be there; she just wandered in off

the street. Not that she was a

stranger, exactly; she was well

enough known in the village so that

the host knew what sort of woman

she was, even if (being a respecta-
ble man) he did not know her name.

Like all guests in those days,
Jesus had taken off his sandals

and *. 7as reclining on the couch

beside the dinner table. This

woman stood behind him and

wept. Her tears feel on his bare

feet and she wiped them dry
with her long hair.

Jesus at first paid no attention,
but the host was scandalized. How

could Jesus take it so calmly? How

could he let such a woman touch

him?

The conversation that went on, as

Luke reports it, between Jesus and

Simon, shows that the poor woman

of the street understood Jesus’

heart, while the leading citizen,
whose house it was, did not under-

stand Jesus at all. One could read

Jesus, the other found him a closed

book. Why?

A Door Barred

THE MAN could not read Jesus'

mind and heart because, for

one thing, his own mind was made

up as to the kind of person Jesus

ought to be. He supposed Jesus
was the same sort of person as him-

self—proud, sensitive, careful of Lis

social standing, unwilling to asso-

ciate with the “lower classes,”

wanting to bp respectable much

more than he wanted to be helpful.
In his mind he carried a ready-

made pattern of what a “Prophet”

ought to be, and ;o when one who

was greater than all the prophets

sat at his own dinner table, he could

not see him for what he was.

His eyes were blinded, he

could not read Jesus, the door to

understanding him was closed.

He had never learned to read

the kind of language which

Jesus* life wrote large.
Then there was another reason

why this man could not “see”

Jesus. It was his own pride, Simon

looked down on Jesus so much that

he could not even treat him with

ordinary politeness.
• • »

A Door Open

BUT the woman understood. She

did not know all there was to

know about Jesus. And still she un-

derstood the depth of his heart.

The door of his heart opened
to her—she could read the clear

writing of his spirit. She under-

stood him because she was hum-

ble. She did not try to fit him

into her pattern; in his presence

she knew, as the host Simon did

not, that his was the true pat-
tern of life and hers the false.

She understood him too be-

cause of her love.

And so in spite of the immense

difference between them, there

flowed the light of understanding,
even before a word had been

spoken. She could read the bright
word FORGIVENESS which to
Simon was only a blank.

* • •

And So Today

¦pO this very day, some people can

read Jesus while others cannot.

And in between are uncounted peo-'
pie who can read him only more or

less dimly as through glasses that

are not clean, or through the smoke •
of a city twilight.
- But it is still true that pride and

prejudice not only keep us from

reading the lives of those around us,'
they keep us from reading the mind
of Jesus.

And it is still true that humility
and love are the great teachers;

they show us how to read the lives
of those around us every day, and

best of all they teach us how to

read the word “Forgiveness” In the

mind and heart of Jesus
... . which

is the heart of God.

Poop Pearls

It is true what they say about

oysters—pearls are found in them.

But pearls found in American oys-

ters are not worth the price of ad-

mission to Tiffany. Too high a cal-

cium content, they burn when

buffed.
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Annual Report
TOWN OF SYRACUSE, INDIANA

For The Year Ending December 31, 1951.

GKNEBAL FIND

Receipts

Uasi on hand. January 1, 1951 J. $ 7,635.10

County Tax Distribution ..... . > 24,996.81
Ex. is Tax 1,633.34
Building Permits •••• . 40.00

Turkey Creek Township expense fire department I. 2,134.85

Benton Township fire run:,? .’ 64.00

Traffic Fines ;...' j. 44.00

Refund on Insurance i. 45.53
Use of lawn roller /. 75.00

Total receipts with balanca i. $36,669.03
Total disbursements J. 24,037.46

Cash balance on hand January 1,1952
.... j,. $12,631.57

Disbursements

Trustee’s and other official salaries J,. $ 650.00

Salary of Town Marshal '. 4.676.50

Compensation of firemen 3,489.00

Compensation of street employees ... L. 1,558.90
Other compensation 281.05
Communication and transportation . 130.93

Heat, Light, Power and Water L, 5,444.17

Printing and advertising I. 188.81

Repairs to building and equipment 1. 613.96
Services other than contractual 190.64

Office supplies ......" 119.47

Other supplies .1.081.17
Building material ~ -. 1,601.20

Street, Alley,''and Sewer ; 2,028.04

insurance and Official bond pi-emium 998.02

Equipment 985.60

Total Disbursements .....; $24,037.46

STREET FUNI)

Receipts

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 ;.. $ 4,736.62

County Tax distribution 2,563.44

Motor Vehicle tax 5,956.73

Turkey, Creek Township garage rent for fire truck J 420.00

Total receipts with balance ?... $13,676.79

Total disbursements ..... j 7,009.45
Cash balance on hand January 1, 1952 $ 6,667.34

Disbursements |
Wages of street laborers $ 4,989.51

Other compensation ;.... 992.78

Repairs to equipment ........ 47.25

Supplies 979.91
Total Disbursements ,1 $ 7,009.45

.

LIBRARY FUND

Receipts

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 $2,331.65

County Tax distribution ; 4,979.26

Petty Cash 100.00

Total receipts with balance ....... $ 7,410.91

Total disbursements 6,034.26

Cash balance on hand January 1, 1952 .....; $ 1,376.65

I Disbursements

Salary of Librarian $ 1,590.00
Janitor service 262.75

Books and subscriptions 985.02

F .u e 1 , 240.35

L i g h t s 52.97
Water service 10.00

Telephone rental 62.50

S u p p 1 i e s 57.50
Re p a i r s

, 2,573.40

In s u r a n c e 151.82

Printing and advertising ...... 24.95
Misc e 11 ane o u s

. 23.00
Total Disbursements $ 6,034.26

WATER FUND

Receipts f i
Cash on hand January 1, 1951 ...

.1 $ 5,649.02

Water collections ......... j 7,627.83

Paid freight claims 76.53

Other receipts
~ ‘ 1 330.00

Total receipts with balance $13,683.38
Total disbursements •! 7,458.12
Cash balance on hand January 1, 1952 / $ 6,225.26

Disbursements

Pumping operating labor $ 2,252.50
Distributing system operating labor 108.00
Distribution supplies 60.68
M a t e r i a 1 526.84

Distribution repairs J 164.39

Drayage and freight charges 88.23

Printing and advertising .. ...a 15.50

Office expense 82.60
Plant supplies 111.71

Pump equipment repairs 41.82

T a x e s 80.05

Fuel and power purchased 69.89

Office salaries 510.00

R e f u n d s 11.00

New Work 964.91
Water works revenue bond and interest account 3,370.00

Total Disbursements $ 7,458.12

SYRACUSE WATER WORKS REVENUE BOND ACCOUNT

Receipts

Cash balance on hand January 1, 1951 $ 5,586.25
From water fund 5,910.00 '
Total receipts with balance $11,496.25

Total disbursements 2,137.50
Cash balance on hand Jartuary 1, 1952 $ 9,358.75

Disbursements

Payment of bonds i $ 1,500.00

Payment of interest on bondii 637.50
Total Disbursements 1..... $2,137.50

SEWER AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT BOND FUND

Receipts

Cash-balance on hand January 1, 1951 f ; $ 1,079.66
County tax distribution 1,367.21

Total receipts with balance '. $ 2,446.87

Total disbursements
“

1,277.50

Cash balance on hand January i, 1952 $ 1,169.37

Disbursements

Payment of bonds $ 1,000.00

Payment of interest on bonds 277.50
Total Disbursements $ 1,277.50

RECAPITULATION OF ALL FUNDS

Cash on hand January 1, 1951 $28,841.44
Total receipts 58,364.93

Total receipts with balance $85,383.23
Total disbursements 47,954.29

Cash balance on hand January 1, 1952 $37,428.94
CHECKS OUTSTANDING

Street Fund-

No. 252 1 $ 56.00

General Fund— ' i
No. 391 $ 3.12

No. 393 ; 6.15

No. 395 4.00
No. 398 — 11.11

Water Fund-

No. 385 SIO.OO

Withholding Tax Fund— ’ /

No. 407 $415.10
Total Outstanding Checks $505.48

Deduct Account error in voucher No. 405 Withholding Tax $ 11.50

Total Outstanding Checks $493.98

Cash balance on hand January 1, 1952 $37,922.92

ERNEST O. BUCHHOLZ,

Town Clerk-Treasurer.

This report approved by the Board of Town Trustees of the Town of Syra-

cuse, Indiana at a regular meeting on January 15, 1952.

Korean Veterans

Eligible For Training

The Veterans Administration

has announced that veterans of

the second World War who re-

turned to active duty and who

were disabled after the outbreak
of the Korean conflict, may be

eligible for vocational training
under a recent law, even though

they have already trained under

the G. I. Bill or Public Law 16,

A. B. Breaks, Kosciusko County

Service Officer said today.

Eligible veterans who received

service-connected disabilities, af-

ter June 27, 1950 may take drain-

ing if they need it to overcome

the handicap of those disabilities,

regardless of whether or not they

had taken advantake of previous

veterans’ training programs

Eligibility will be determined

by the Veterans Administration,

taking into consideration the vet-

eran’s previous records of ad-

visement and training, as wall as

his current medical record, so

that earlier training may be utili-

zed to the fullest extent practic-

able.

Mr. Breaks said that in case of

a veteran who interrupted train-

ing under Public Law 16 to re-

enter the armed forces, the VA

will also evaluate his past train-

ing record and present medical

file to ascertain whether he is

still able to go ahead with the

same employment objective.

.
SERVING BEST OF

FOODS

Steaks

Chicken

Sea Foods

FERRIS INN

1 Mile South Syracuse

INTERMEDIATE

MOTHER'S CLUB

The Intermediate Mothers club

met Monday evening at the home

of Mrs. Mary Holloway, with Mrs.

.fthn Holloway as hostess. Mrs.

Robert Laird and Mrs. Gaylord
Jones were assitant hostesses.

After the regular business

meeting ,the president introduced

and welcomed three new members

into the club— Mrs. Elaine Mc-

Clamrock, Mrs. Jean Bender and

Mrs. Miriam Ridings.

Five tables of bridge were then

formed, with prizes going to high
and low score winners.

Ten dollars was voted to the

March of Dimes campaign.
Delicious refreshments finished

a perfect evening, with compli-
ments extended to the hostesses.

The next meeting will be held

at the home of Mrs. Paul Lantz.

LEGAL NOTICES

NO TICE

is hereby given that appli-
cation was made on the 31st

day of Decembei)’, 1951 by
The Western Union Tele-

graph Company to the Fed-

eral Communications Com-
mission to discontinue the

telephone-operated‘a gen cy

office at Highland View,
Indiana and provide tele-

graph service by public
telephone through, the tele-

graph office located o n

West Main Street, Syracuse,
Indiana.

Any member of the public
desiring to protest or sup-

port the closing of this

agency office may commun-

icate in writing to The Fed-

eral Communications Com-

mission, Washington 25. D.

C. on or before February 21,
1952.

Cosmic “Eye”

Television
by

SPARTON
Don’t be misled. See .

. .
.

SPARTON TV before you

buy. Backed by 50 years

of electronic experience.

Specially-built fringe
area receivers.

Sales and Service

Syracuse Hdw.
Phone 6
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Announcing the Opening

of our new

Shoe Repair Shop
On or about

WEDNESDAY, FEB. 6th

Service & Satisfaction

Backed By
Years of Experience

Lesko

Shoe Repairing
2nd Floor

Above Klink’s Grocery

Syracuse, Ind.
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NOTICE
WH ARE TAKING

LAUNDRY FOR

AMERICAN LAU.YDRY

PHONE—9O

SYRACUSE

DRY CLEANERS

NOTICE

is hereby given that appli-
cation was made on the 29th

day of December, 1951 by
The W estern Union Tele-

graph Company to The Fed-

eral Communications Com-

mission to discontinue the

telephone-operated a g e n cy

office at Ogden Island, In-

diana and provide tele-

graph service by public tel-

ephone through the tele-

graph office located on

West Main Street, Syracuse,
Indiana.

Any member of the public
desiring to protest or, sup-

port the closing of this

agency office may commun-

icate in writing to The Fed-

eral Communications* Com-

mission, W ashington 25, D.

C. on or before February 21,
1952.

NOTICE

is hereby given that appli-
cation was made on the 31st

day of December, 1951 by
The W estern Union Tele-

graph Company to The Fed-

eral Communications Com-

mission to discontinue the

telephone-operated a g e n cy

at Buttermilk Point, India-

na and provide telegraph
service by public telephone
through the telegraph office

located on West Main St.,

Syracuse, Indiana.

•Any member of the public

desiring to protest or sup-

port the closing of this

agency office may commun-

icate in writing to The Fed-

eral Communications Com-

Tiiission, Washington 25, D.

C. on or before February 21,
1952.

Phone us your news — 191!

CONCRETE SEPTIC TANKS
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY

GUARANTEED TO LAST A LIFE TIME

HANDLES A FAMILYOF EIGHT.

CALL 106-J — CROMWELL

Cromwell Cement Products
CROMWELL, IND.

We Also Manufacture Air-Seal Vaults and

Concrete Cemetery Urns

Dependable
Printing

i *•_ -a

A DEPENDABLE SOURCE of securing printing is a I4RI I [
necessity all business firms require.

Our men, skilled in the art of printing, are able to help

you out of your difficulties with practical, eco-

nomical suggestions. Fee? See to call.

I
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I Call us, no matter whether your printing is small or

wSi large, intricate or simple. The same quality is

Jf DEPENDABLE
yOUTS

M PRINTING

SERVICE

No matter whether you’re contemplating a big adver-

tising campaign or ordering a new supply of letter 3

heads,/you can depend on us to deliver a top notch,

carefully planned and executed printing job promptly,

and at lowest cbst to you.

LETTERHEADS * BILLHEADS * FACTORY FORMS, ETC.

FOLDERS * PROGRAMS * BOOKLETS * ENVELOPES

•aumuniiiiiinnminuar

AUTOMATIC CYLINDER PRESS.

AUTOMATICPLATEN PRESS.

IIIIIIIUIIIMIIIUUIIUUUMU

WE CAN HANDLE ALLYOUR OFFSET JOBS.

IN ONE, TWO or THREE COLORS!

IN ANY QUANTITY DESIRED.

THE JOURNAL
SYRACUSE, INDIANA

Sweet Queen

Queen Elizabeth of England was

very fbnd of perfumed gloves. Her

first pair was brought to her by the

Earl of Oxford from Italy who, him-

self, affected a jerkin of perfumed
leather. Queen Elizabeth also had

her own still room where she put-
tered with fragrance ingredients to

make her own perfumes.

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIoiN

No. 6745

Notice is hereby given that the

undersigned has been appointed

"by the Clerk of the Kosciusko

Circuit Court, in the State of In-

diana, (Administrator) of the es-

tate of John C. Wiles, late of Kos-

ciusko County, deceased.

Said estate is supposed to be

Solvent.

Frank Wiles, Administratot.

January 14, 1952.

R. Leon Connolly, Attorney.

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATION

No. 6746.

Notice is hereby given that the

undersigned has been appointed

by the Clerk of the Kosciusko

Circuit Court, in the State of In-

diana, Executrix of the estate of

EDNA GEYER, late of,Kosciusko

County, deceased.

Said estate is supposed to be

solvent.

OLIVE BUSHONG,

Executrix.

January 14, 19'52.

R. Leon Connolly, Attorney.

GIRL SCOUTS TO MEET

AllGirl Scouts and the Girl

Scout Committee will meet at the

Scout Cabin this Saturday, Feb.

2nd, at one-thirty o’clock.

I The Girl Scout Committee will

hold their regular meeting, Wed-

| nesday, Feb. 6, at the Dixie Grill

at 3:30 p. m.

j NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATION

No. 6748.
4-

* Notice is hereby given that the

undersigned has been appointed

by the Clerk of the Kosciusko

Circuit Court, in the State of In-

diana, Administrator of the estate

of EDNA V. HESS, late of Kos-

I ciusko County, deceased.

Said estate is supposed to be

solvent.

CLARK GREEN,

Administrator.

January 23, 1952.

Xanders & Xanders, Attorneys.

i Termites
DO NOT LET TERMITES

EAT AWAY YOUR HOMB

Free Inspection — No Obligation

Phone or Write

UNIVERSAL
!

’ TERMITE CONTROL
' Fl.une 572 — I’lo N. Scott St.

Warsaw, Indiana

OR

i WAWASEE LUMBER CO.

Syracuse, Indiana


